

STAFF SUMMARY

☐ Secretary Approval ☒ MassDOT Board Approval Prepared by: Michael Cruz

Department: Highway Division	Manager: Christopher Cameron	email: Christopher.I.Cameron@dot.state.ma.us	Telephone: 857-262-5481
---------------------------------	---------------------------------	--	----------------------------

Contract No./Subject: 608634-134590 Deerfield: Bridge Replacement, D-06-001, Upper Road over Deerfield River	Date Prepared: 7/1/2026
--	----------------------------

Implications

☒ Capital Budget ☐ Operating Budget ☐ Legal ☐ Other

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this Staff Summary is to request that the Board of Directors authorize and approve the Secretary/CEO, or their designee, to execute MassDOT Contract No. 608634-134590 titled Deerfield: Bridge Replacement, D-06-001, Upper Road over Deerfield River, for replacement of the bridge and associated approach work, with Northern Construction Service LLC, for the amount of \$21,632,509.00 for a total duration not to exceed one thousand seven hundred ninety-nine (1,799) days from Notice to Proceed (NTP).

TOTAL PROGRAM BUDGET:

The FA - Bridge Formula Program - Local Off System Bridge program has a total program budget of \$24,096,009.90, which includes the following:

Bid Amount	\$21,632,509.00
Contingencies	\$2,163,500.90
Traffic Police	\$207,200.00
Traffic Police OT/Non-Participating	\$88,800.00
Trainees	\$4,000.00
Total	\$24,096,009.90

DISCUSSION:

The award of Contract No. 134590 titled Deerfield: Bridge Replacement, D-06-001, Upper Road over Deerfield River, will address the immediate need to replace the deficient bridge structure on Upper Road which provides one of the only local crossings over the Deerfield River, as well as to improve safety by introducing wider shoulders and improving sight distances. The project will also include utility relocations and minor drainage improvements within the project area that will mimic existing drainage patterns as much as feasible.

Bridge D-06-001 is located in the western part of the Town of Deerfield, approximately 1 mile east of Deerfield/Conway town line and 0.9 miles west of the Mill Village Road intersection and carries Upper Road over the Deerfield River. The existing bridge is a four-span structure with an overall length of approximately 371 feet and an overall width of approximately 27.5 feet. The structure has a curb-to-curb width of 24 feet and carries two lanes, one in each direction. The existing superstructure consists of four simply supported spans, each with five steel beams supporting an 7.5-inch bare concrete deck. The bridge substructure consists of a pair of concrete stub abutments built directly on the original stone masonry abutments, and three solid stem concrete piers. The original plans indicate that all substructure elements are founded directly on in-situ soils. Based on the July 11, 2024 Routine Inspection Report, the existing deck is in fair condition, the existing superstructure is in satisfactory condition, and the existing substructure is in fair condition. Additionally, the bridge is currently posted at 17 tons, 21 tons and 25 tons for the H, Type 3 and Type 3S2 vehicles, respectively. The bridge was built in 1949 and has never been reconstructed. It has been recommended that the bridge be replaced with a new superstructure and substructure.

The new bridge will be a three-span continuous steel multi-girder structure with a composite reinforced concrete deck that will widen the road and provide on-shoulder bicycle accommodation on each side of the bridge. The out-to-out width will be 35 feet 3 inches with two 11-foot lanes, two 5-foot shoulders, and S3-TL4 MassDOT standard railing. It will be supported by two stub abutments with concrete gravity u-wingwalls and two solid wall piers. The

Contract No./Subject:
608634-134590 Deerfield: Bridge Replacement, D-06-001,
Upper Road over Deerfield River

Prepared by: Michael Cruz
Date: 7/1/2026

southern abutment and first pier will be supported on driven h-piles, and the northern abutment and second pier will be supported directly on bedrock. The bridge replacement will be constructed in stages to maintain one lane of bi-directional traffic throughout the duration of construction. The project also includes improvements to both approach roadways and intersections with Lower Road and Stillwater Road.

This reconstruction will replace the existing bridge with a new wider bridge in a similar location and provides compliance with all state and federal structural capacity requirements eliminating the load posting; minimum travel lane and shoulder widths based on the roadway's classification; improved substructure resiliency by providing protection against undermining and scour; improved hydraulics by the elimination of a pier and increase in main channel width; and improved vertical profile increasing north approach sight distances.

PROCUREMENT:

On May 30, 2026, the Highway Division advertised this contract for bids. On June 30, 2026, the Highway Division opened bids for this contract, and three (3) bids were received. Northern Construction Service LLC was the lowest responsible and eligible bidder with a bid price of \$21,632,509.00.

The bids were reviewed by engineers in the Construction, Construction Contracts and Project Management Sections.

The Highway Division has accepted the bid submitted by Northern Construction Service LLC which at \$21,632,509.00 is 91.42% of the office estimate of \$23,663,072. A bid assessment was undertaken where quantities were confirmed, and unit prices were evaluated.

The following is the list of bidders with the corresponding bid prices:

Northern Construction Service LLC	\$21,632,509.00
S&R Corporation	\$22,790,016.00
New England Infrastructure Inc	\$29,651,468.00

Minority / Women Business Enterprise ("M/WBE") participation is not required.

FINANCIAL IMPACT/BUDGET SOURCE:

This action is funded through various sources, including the FA - Bridge Formula Program - Local Off System Bridge program and the NFA – Site Specific program.

FUTURE ANTICIPATED AUTHORIZATIONS:

NA

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the Secretary, or his designee, to award and execute MassDOT Contract No. 608634-134590 titled Deerfield: Bridge Replacement, D-06-001, Upper Road over Deerfield River, with Northern Construction Service LLC, in a form approved by the General Counsel, in the amount of \$21,632,509.00.

COORDINATION WITH:

Office of Diversity and Civil Rights
Engineering and Maintenance
Environmental
Capital Programs
Budget and Finance
Legal Department

SIGNATURE PAGE:

See Page 4.

Contract No./Subject:
608634-134590 Deerfield: Bridge Replacement, D-06-001,
Upper Road over Deerfield River

Prepared by: Michael Cruz
Date: 7/1/2026

ATTACHMENTS:

Tab A – Vote [to be completed by Legal]

RESOURCE/REFERENCE DOCUMENTS:

Bid Tabulations
Eligible Bidders Listing
Low Bidder by Bid Item with Affidavit
Bid Comparison Memorandum

STAFF SUMMARY SIGNATURE PAGE

☐ Secretary Approval ☒ MassDOT Board Approval Prepared by: Michael Cruz

Department: Highway Division	Program Manager: Christopher Cameron	email: Christopher.I.Cameron@dot.state.ma.us	Telephone: 857-262-5481
---------------------------------	---	--	----------------------------

Contract No./Subject: 608634-134590 Deerfield: Bridge Replacement, D-06-001, Upper Road over Deerfield River	Date Prepared: 7/1/2026
---	----------------------------

Implications

☒ Capital Budget ☐ Operating Budget ☐ Legal ☐ Other

RECOMMEND APPROVAL:

Francis M Welch

For Michael O'Dowd
Director of Major Projects

RECOMMEND APPROVAL:

Tracie Lenhardt, PE

Tracie Lenhardt
Deputy Chief Engineer

RECOMMEND APPROVAL:

David Pottier
Chief Financial Officer

RECOMMEND APPROVAL:

Marie Breen
General Counsel

RECOMMEND APPROVAL:

Phillip Eng
Interim Secretary/CEO

Bid Tabulations

Prelims Unit

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026

Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Unit Price	Office Estimate	NORTHERN CONSTRUCTION SERVICE LLC	
					Amount	Unit Price	Amount
101.	0.300	A	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	\$77,500.00	\$23,250.00	\$180,000.00	\$54,000.00
102.1	330.000	FT	TREE TRIMMING	\$16.00	\$5,280.00	\$12.00	\$3,960.00
102.3	16.000	HR	HERBICIDE TREATMENT OF INVASIVE PLANTS	\$740.00	\$11,840.00	\$900.00	\$14,400.00
102.33	28.000	HR	INVASIVE PLANT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY	\$360.00	\$10,080.00	\$250.00	\$7,000.00
102.522	100.000	FT	TREE AND PLANT PROTECTION FENCE - CHAIN LINK	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$45.00	\$4,500.00
114.1	1.000	LS	DEMOLITION OF SUPERSTRUCTURE OF BRIDGE NO. D-01-006	\$700,600.00	\$700,600.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00
118.1	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROAD	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$2,000,000.00	\$2,000,000.00
120.	780.000	CY	EARTH EXCAVATION	\$55.00	\$42,900.00	\$60.00	\$46,800.00
127.1	900.000	CY	REINFORCED CONCRETE EXCAVATION	\$950.00	\$855,000.00	\$375.00	\$337,500.00
127.4	35.000	SY	REINFORCED CONCRETE DECK EXCAVATION (FULL DEPTH)	\$3,720.00	\$130,200.00	\$800.00	\$28,000.00
127.41	20.000	CY	REINFORCED CONCRETE DECK EXCAVATION (PARTIAL DEPTH)	\$5,142.00	\$102,840.00	\$3,600.00	\$72,000.00
140.	470.000	CY	BRIDGE EXCAVATION	\$135.00	\$63,450.00	\$150.00	\$70,500.00
141.	85.000	CY	CLASS A TRENCH EXCAVATION	\$70.00	\$5,950.00	\$30.00	\$2,550.00
142.	20.000	CY	CLASS B TRENCH EXCAVATION	\$41.00	\$820.00	\$45.00	\$900.00
144.	680.000	CY	CLASS B ROCK EXCAVATION	\$300.00	\$204,000.00	\$1.00	\$680.00
146.	2.000	EA	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE REMOVED	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
150.	50.000	CY	ORDINARY BORROW	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$68.00	\$3,400.00
151.	630.000	CY	GRAVEL BORROW	\$85.00	\$53,550.00	\$120.00	\$75,600.00
151.2	1,450.000	CY	GRAVEL BORROW FOR BACKFILLING STRUCTURES AND PIPES	\$45.00	\$65,250.00	\$95.00	\$137,750.00
156.	70.000	TON	CRUSHED STONE	\$72.00	\$5,040.00	\$120.00	\$8,400.00
160.3	5.000	CY	CONTROLLED LOW-STRENGTH MATERIAL (> 300 PSI)	\$1,310.00	\$6,550.00	\$750.00	\$3,750.00
170.	2,100.000	SY	FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING - SUBGRADE AREA	\$10.00	\$21,000.00	\$5.00	\$10,500.00
180.01	1.000	LS	ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PROGRAM	\$5,826.00	\$5,826.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
180.02	8.000	HR	PERSONAL PROTECTION LEVEL C UPGRADE	\$18.00	\$144.00	\$27.00	\$216.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Unit Price	Office Estimate	NORTHERN CONSTRUCTION SERVICE LLC	
					Amount	Unit Price	Amount
180.03	16.000	HR	LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	\$150.00	\$2,400.00	\$200.00	\$3,200.00
181.11	1,885.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF UNREGULATED SOIL	\$57.00	\$107,445.00	\$58.00	\$109,330.00
181.12	104.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SOIL - IN-STATE FACILITY	\$90.00	\$9,360.00	\$88.00	\$9,152.00
181.13	63.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SOIL - OUT-OF-STATE FACILITY	\$160.00	\$10,080.00	\$185.00	\$11,655.00
181.14	21.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE	\$580.00	\$12,180.00	\$507.00	\$10,647.00
201.	3.000	EA	CATCH BASIN	\$6,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$16,500.00
201.2	2.000	EA	DOUBLE GRATE CATCH BASIN	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00
201.4	1.000	EA	OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	\$14,150.00	\$14,150.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
202.2	4.000	EA	MANHOLE (9 TO 14 FOOT DEPTH)	\$10,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$60,000.00
206.	1.000	EA	DROP INLET, TYPE A	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
220.	12.000	EA	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ADJUSTED	\$600.00	\$7,200.00	\$500.00	\$6,000.00
221.	3.000	EA	FRAME AND COVER	\$1,250.00	\$3,750.00	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00
222.	2.000	EA	FRAME AND GRATE - MASSDOT BAR TYPE	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
222.1	7.000	EA	FRAME AND GRATE - MASSDOT CASCADE TYPE	\$1,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$10,500.00
223.2	2.000	EA	FRAME AND GRATE (OR COVER) REMOVED AND DISCARDED	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$400.00	\$800.00
224.12	5.000	EA	12 INCH HOOD	\$740.00	\$3,700.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00
227.3	5.000	CY	REMOVAL OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURE SEDIMENT	\$450.00	\$2,250.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00
234.12	200.000	FT	12 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE - OPTION	\$145.00	\$29,000.00	\$250.00	\$50,000.00
234.15	20.000	FT	15 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE - OPTION	\$125.00	\$2,500.00	\$140.00	\$2,800.00
235.12	1.000	EA	12 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE FLARED END - OPTION	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00
235.15	1.000	EA	15 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE FLARED END - OPTION	\$1,575.00	\$1,575.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
258.	15.000	SY	STONE FOR PIPE ENDS	\$125.00	\$1,875.00	\$110.00	\$1,650.00
402.	240.000	CY	DENSE GRADED CRUSHED STONE FOR SUB-BASE	\$100.00	\$24,000.00	\$150.00	\$36,000.00
402.13	480.000	FT	PAVEMENT MILLING MULCH FOR SHOULDERS	\$12.00	\$5,760.00	\$22.00	\$10,560.00
415.2	275.000	SY	PAVEMENT FINE MILLING	\$32.00	\$8,800.00	\$75.00	\$20,625.00
443.	11.000	MGL	WATER FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL	\$100.00	\$1,100.00	\$50.00	\$550.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Unit Price	Office Estimate	NORTHERN CONSTRUCTION SERVICE LLC	
					Amount	Unit Price	Amount
450.31	240.000	TON	SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 12.5 (SIC - 12.5)	\$300.00	\$72,000.00	\$250.00	\$60,000.00
450.42	480.000	TON	SUPERPAVE BASE COURSE - 37.5 (SBC - 37.5)	\$300.00	\$144,000.00	\$250.00	\$120,000.00
450.601	325.000	TON	SUPERPAVE BRIDGE SURFACE COURSE - 9.5 POLYMER (SSC-B - 9.5 - P)	\$520.00	\$169,000.00	\$250.00	\$81,250.00
450.701	120.000	TON	SUPERPAVE BRIDGE PROTECTIVE COURSE - 9.5 POLYMER (SPC-B - 9.5 - P)	\$350.00	\$42,000.00	\$400.00	\$48,000.00
452.	360.000	GAL	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	\$12.00	\$4,320.00	\$20.00	\$7,200.00
453.	3,875.000	FT	HMA JOINT ADHESIVE	\$2.50	\$9,687.50	\$1.00	\$3,875.00
472.	140.000	TON	TEMPORARY ASPHALT PATCHING	\$400.00	\$56,000.00	\$325.00	\$45,500.00
504.	410.000	FT	GRANITE CURB TYPE VA4 - STRAIGHT	\$72.00	\$29,520.00	\$65.00	\$26,650.00
504.1	140.000	FT	GRANITE CURB TYPE VA4 - CURVED	\$80.00	\$11,200.00	\$80.00	\$11,200.00
509.	20.000	FT	GRANITE TRANSITION CURB FOR PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMPS - STRAIGHT	\$90.00	\$1,800.00	\$80.00	\$1,600.00
509.1	7.000	FT	GRANITE TRANSITION CURB FOR PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMPS - CURVED	\$100.00	\$700.00	\$95.00	\$665.00
594.	325.000	FT	CURB REMOVED AND DISCARDED	\$10.00	\$3,250.00	\$16.00	\$5,200.00
620.12	20.000	FT	GUARDRAIL, TL-2 (SINGLE FACED)	\$36.00	\$720.00	\$32.00	\$640.00
620.32	25.000	FT	GUARDRAIL - CURVED, TL-2 (SINGLE FACED)	\$48.00	\$1,200.00	\$38.00	\$950.00
627.1	1.000	EA	TRAILING ANCHORAGE	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
627.21	1.000	EA	TRAILING ANCHORAGE (THRIE BEAM)	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
627.82	1.000	EA	GUARDRAIL TANGENT END TREATMENT, TL-2	\$5,650.00	\$5,650.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
628.21	1.000	EA	TRANSITION TO NCHRP 350 GUARDRAIL	\$2,035.00	\$2,035.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
628.24	4.000	EA	TRANSITION TO BRIDGE RAIL	\$6,100.00	\$24,400.00	\$6,000.00	\$24,000.00
628.39	2.000	EA	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATOR, UNI-DIRECTIONAL, REDIRECTIVE (TL-3)	\$26,700.00	\$53,400.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00
628.4	2.000	EA	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATOR, REMOVED AND RESET	\$2,450.00	\$4,900.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
630.2	360.000	FT	HIGHWAY GUARD REMOVED AND DISCARDED	\$6.00	\$2,160.00	\$1.00	\$360.00
670.1	1,190.000	FT	TURTLE EXCLUSION BARRIER	\$8.00	\$9,520.00	\$7.00	\$8,330.00
697.	880.000	FT	SEDIMENTATION FENCE	\$10.00	\$8,800.00	\$18.00	\$15,840.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Unit Price	Office Estimate	NORTHERN CONSTRUCTION SERVICE LLC	
					Amount	Unit Price	Amount
697.1	9.000	EA	SILT SACK	\$300.00	\$2,700.00	\$605.00	\$5,445.00
697.2	380.000	FT	FLOATING SILT FENCE	\$50.00	\$19,000.00	\$30.00	\$11,400.00
698.3	185.000	SY	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC FOR SEPARATION	\$14.00	\$2,590.00	\$4.00	\$740.00
698.4	175.000	SY	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC FOR PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL	\$6.00	\$1,050.00	\$18.00	\$3,150.00
704.2	42.000	SY	GRAVEL FOR DRIVEWAYS	\$18.00	\$756.00	\$150.00	\$6,300.00
711.14	1.000	EA	PROPERTY MARKER REMOVED AND RESET	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00
722.2	1.000	LS	SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS (TYPE B) - FIXED PRICE \$110,000	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00
740.	59.000	MO	ENGINEER'S FIELD OFFICE AND EQUIPMENT (TYPE A)	\$3,500.00	\$206,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$188,800.00
748.	1.000	LS	MOBILIZATION	\$686,000.00	\$686,000.00	\$640,000.00	\$640,000.00
748.1	4.000	EA	EMERGENCY RESPONSE	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00
751.7	33.000	CY	COMPOST BLANKET	\$120.00	\$3,960.00	\$130.00	\$4,290.00
756.	1.000	LS	NPDES STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	\$8,750.00	\$8,750.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
758.1	1.000	LS	INFILTRATION BASIN	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
765.21	4.000	LB	ANNUAL COVER CROP OF NATIVE SEEDING	\$4.00	\$16.00	\$165.00	\$660.00
765.442	4.000	LB	ROADSIDE RIVERBANK MIX	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$165.00	\$660.00
765.635	1,200.000	SY	NATIVE SEEDING AND ESTABLISHMENT	\$4.00	\$4,800.00	\$1.50	\$1,800.00
767.121	700.000	FT	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	\$10.00	\$7,000.00	\$6.50	\$4,550.00
767.9	180.000	SY	JUTE MESH	\$8.50	\$1,530.00	\$13.00	\$2,340.00
769.	315.000	FT	PAVEMENT MILLING MULCH UNDER GUARD RAIL	\$20.00	\$6,300.00	\$10.00	\$3,150.00
801.44	55.000	FT	4 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT - TYPE NM (4 BANK)	\$195.00	\$10,725.00	\$140.00	\$7,700.00
801.45	770.000	FT	5 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT - TYPE NM (4 BANK)	\$250.00	\$192,500.00	\$150.00	\$115,500.00
801.47	2,310.000	FT	4 INCH FIBERGLASS CONDUIT	\$175.00	\$404,250.00	\$40.00	\$92,400.00
804.3	665.000	FT	3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC - (UL)	\$70.00	\$46,550.00	\$75.00	\$49,875.00
804.4	315.000	FT	4 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC - (UL)	\$100.00	\$31,500.00	\$85.00	\$26,775.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Unit Price	Office Estimate	NORTHERN CONSTRUCTION SERVICE LLC	
					Amount	Unit Price	Amount
806.3	880.000	FT	3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE RM - GALVANIZED STEEL	\$145.00	\$127,600.00	\$125.00	\$110,000.00
811.010	2.000	EA	EVERSOURCE MANHOLE	\$25,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$70,000.00
811.011	2.000	EA	VERIZON MANHOLE	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$60,000.00
811.013	2.000	EA	COMCAST MANHOLE	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$50,000.00
811.201	1.000	EA	VERIZON MCI HANDHOLE	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00
811.31	8.000	EA	PULL BOX 12 X 12 INCHES - SD2.031	\$1,725.00	\$13,800.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00
813.251	2,625.000	FT	(48) STRAND SINGLE MODE FIBER OPTIC CABLE	\$30.00	\$78,750.00	\$22.00	\$57,750.00
813.80	1.000	LS	SERVICE CONNECTION (OVERHEAD)	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
813.811	2.000	EA	UTILITY POLE RISER – STEEL	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$25,000.00
813.812	2.000	EA	UTILITY POLE RISER - PVC	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00
816.81	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00
832.	45.000	SF	WARNING-REGULATORY AND ROUTE MARKER - ALUMINUM PANEL (TYPE A)	\$20.00	\$900.00	\$35.00	\$1,575.00
847.1	13.000	EA	SIGN SUP (N/GUIDE)+RTE MKR W/1 BRKWAY POST ASSEMBLY - STEEL	\$300.00	\$3,900.00	\$400.00	\$5,200.00
850.41	180.000	HR	ROADWAY FLAGGER	\$75.00	\$13,500.00	\$75.00	\$13,500.00
852.	900.000	SF	SAFETY SIGNING FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT	\$30.00	\$27,000.00	\$46.00	\$41,400.00
853.1	21.000	EA	PORTABLE BREAKAWAY BARRICADE TYPE III	\$200.00	\$4,200.00	\$200.00	\$4,200.00
853.23	480.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER (TL-3)	\$75.00	\$36,000.00	\$80.00	\$38,400.00
853.231	480.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER (TL-3) REMOVED AND RESET	\$20.00	\$9,600.00	\$16.00	\$7,680.00
853.33	1,357.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER - LIMITED DEFLECTION (TL-3)	\$165.00	\$223,905.00	\$95.00	\$128,915.00
853.331	590.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER - LIMITED DEFLECTION (TL-3) REMOVED AND RESET	\$40.00	\$23,600.00	\$1.00	\$590.00
853.8	6.000	DAY	TEMPORARY ILLUMINATION FOR WORK ZONE	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$750.00	\$4,500.00
854.016	9,200.000	FT	TEMPORARY PAVING MARKINGS - 6 INCH (PAINTED)	\$0.50	\$4,600.00	\$0.60	\$5,520.00
854.036	3,300.000	FT	TEMPORARY PAVING MARKINGS - 6 INCH (TAPE)	\$3.00	\$9,900.00	\$1.80	\$5,940.00
856.	186.000	DAY	ARROW BOARD	\$16.00	\$2,976.00	\$15.00	\$2,790.00
856.12	45.000	DAY	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	\$30.00	\$1,350.00	\$35.00	\$1,575.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Unit Price	Office Estimate	NORTHERN CONSTRUCTION SERVICE LLC	
					Amount	Unit Price	Amount
859.	27,000.000	DAY	REFLECTORIZED DRUM	\$1.00	\$27,000.00	\$0.30	\$8,100.00
864.04	115.000	SF	PAVEMENT ARROWS AND LEGENDS REFLECTORIZED WHITE (THERMOPLASTIC)	\$11.00	\$1,265.00	\$20.00	\$2,300.00
866.106	900.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (THERMOPLASTIC)	\$2.00	\$1,800.00	\$2.50	\$2,250.00
866.206	665.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	\$4.50	\$2,992.50	\$4.00	\$2,660.00
866.212	41.000	FT	12 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	\$13.00	\$533.00	\$12.00	\$492.00
867.106	790.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (THERMOPLASTIC)	\$3.00	\$2,370.00	\$2.50	\$1,975.00
867.206	1,178.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	\$4.50	\$5,301.00	\$4.00	\$4,712.00
874.	2.000	EA	STREET NAME SIGN	\$195.00	\$390.00	\$300.00	\$600.00
874.1	1.000	EA	STREET SIGN REMOVED AND RESET	\$205.00	\$205.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
874.2	7.000	EA	TRAFFIC SIGN REMOVED AND RESET	\$230.00	\$1,610.00	\$280.00	\$1,960.00
874.4	7.000	EA	TRAFFIC SIGN REMOVED AND STACKED	\$90.00	\$630.00	\$100.00	\$700.00
877.2	2.000	EA	SIGN POST REMOVED AND STACKED	\$35.00	\$70.00	\$100.00	\$200.00
901.	5.000	CY	4000 PSI, 1.5 INCH, 565 CEMENT CONCRETE	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,430.00	\$12,150.00
909.5	10.000	CY	RAPID HARDENING CEMENTITIOUS PRODUCTS FOR CONCRETE REPAIRS	\$2,800.00	\$28,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$50,000.00
910.	29.000	LB	STEEL REINFORCEMENT FOR STRUCTURES	\$10.00	\$290.00	\$15.00	\$435.00
942.124	3,600.000	FT	STEEL PILE HP 12 X 84	\$350.00	\$1,260,000.00	\$200.00	\$720,000.00
944.124	46.000	EA	STEEL PILE SPLICE HP 12 X 84	\$1,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$69,000.00
944.2	50.000	FT	PRE-DRILLING FOR PILES	\$800.00	\$40,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$65,000.00
944.3	250.000	FT	DRILLING FOR PILE OBSTRUCTION	\$100.00	\$25,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$300,000.00
948.41	4.000	EA	DYNAMIC LOAD TEST BY CONTRACTOR	\$14,000.00	\$56,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$22,000.00
948.5	46.000	EA	PILE SHOES	\$1,330.00	\$61,180.00	\$200.00	\$9,200.00
953.	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION	\$1,425,000.00	\$1,425,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00
953.12	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY STABILIZATION OF MASONRY ABUTMENTS	\$325,000.00	\$325,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00
960.904	4,950.000	LB	MISCELLANEOUS STEEL REPAIRS	\$40.00	\$198,000.00	\$69.00	\$341,550.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Unit Price	Office Estimate	NORTHERN CONSTRUCTION SERVICE LLC	
					Amount	Unit Price	Amount
983.	1,150.000	TON	DUMPED RIPRAP	\$120.00	\$138,000.00	\$120.00	\$138,000.00
983.6	25.000	CY	NATURAL STREAMBED MATERIAL	\$60.00	\$1,500.00	\$220.00	\$5,500.00
986.1	40.000	SY	MODIFIED ROCKFILL	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$95.00	\$3,800.00
988.01	27.000	SF	SEDIMENT FOREBAY PAVERS	\$110.00	\$2,970.00	\$110.00	\$2,970.00
990.1	1.000	LS	COFFERDAM STRUCTURE NO. 1	\$600,000.00	\$600,000.00	\$325,000.00	\$325,000.00
990.2	1.000	LS	COFFERDAM STRUCTURE NO. 2	\$500,000.00	\$500,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00
990.3	1.000	LS	COFFERDAM STRUCTURE NO. 3	\$3,375,000.00	\$3,375,000.00	\$1,246,000.00	\$1,246,000.00
991.1	1.000	LS	CONTROL OF WATER - STRUCTURE NO. D-06-001	\$510,000.00	\$510,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00
994.01	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY PROTECTIVE SHIELDING BRIDGE NO. D-06-001	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$600,000.00	\$600,000.00
995.01	1.000	LS	BRIDGE STRUCTURE, BRIDGE NO. D-06-001	\$8,560,000.00	\$8,560,000.00	\$9,449,000.00	\$9,449,000.00
				Total :	\$23,663,072.00	Total :	\$21,632,509.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	S&R CORPORATION		NEW ENGLAND INFRASTRUCTURE INC	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
101.	0.300	A	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	\$110,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$36,000.00
102.1	330.000	FT	TREE TRIMMING	\$15.00	\$4,950.00	\$20.00	\$6,600.00
102.3	16.000	HR	HERBICIDE TREATMENT OF INVASIVE PLANTS	\$1,200.00	\$19,200.00	\$800.00	\$12,800.00
102.33	28.000	HR	INVASIVE PLANT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY	\$650.00	\$18,200.00	\$800.00	\$22,400.00
102.522	100.000	FT	TREE AND PLANT PROTECTION FENCE - CHAIN LINK	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00
114.1	1.000	LS	DEMOLITION OF SUPERSTRUCTURE OF BRIDGE NO. D-01-006	\$1,250,000.00	\$1,250,000.00	\$1,200,000.00	\$1,200,000.00
118.1	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROAD	\$950,000.00	\$950,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00
120.	780.000	CY	EARTH EXCAVATION	\$90.00	\$70,200.00	\$90.00	\$70,200.00
127.1	900.000	CY	REINFORCED CONCRETE EXCAVATION	\$250.00	\$225,000.00	\$450.00	\$405,000.00
127.4	35.000	SY	REINFORCED CONCRETE DECK EXCAVATION (FULL DEPTH)	\$900.00	\$31,500.00	\$250.00	\$8,750.00
127.41	20.000	CY	REINFORCED CONCRETE DECK EXCAVATION (PARTIAL DEPTH)	\$3,750.00	\$75,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$30,000.00
140.	470.000	CY	BRIDGE EXCAVATION	\$75.00	\$35,250.00	\$100.00	\$47,000.00
141.	85.000	CY	CLASS A TRENCH EXCAVATION	\$135.00	\$11,475.00	\$100.00	\$8,500.00
142.	20.000	CY	CLASS B TRENCH EXCAVATION	\$60.00	\$1,200.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00
144.	680.000	CY	CLASS B ROCK EXCAVATION	\$345.00	\$234,600.00	\$250.00	\$170,000.00
146.	2.000	EA	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE REMOVED	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
150.	50.000	CY	ORDINARY BORROW	\$72.00	\$3,600.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00
151.	630.000	CY	GRAVEL BORROW	\$75.00	\$47,250.00	\$100.00	\$63,000.00
151.2	1,450.000	CY	GRAVEL BORROW FOR BACKFILLING STRUCTURES AND PIPES	\$100.00	\$145,000.00	\$90.00	\$130,500.00
156.	70.000	TON	CRUSHED STONE	\$75.00	\$5,250.00	\$90.00	\$6,300.00
160.3	5.000	CY	CONTROLLED LOW-STRENGTH MATERIAL (> 300 PSI)	\$335.00	\$1,675.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00
170.	2,100.000	SY	FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING - SUBGRADE AREA	\$8.00	\$16,800.00	\$11.00	\$23,100.00
180.01	1.000	LS	ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PROGRAM	\$9,750.00	\$9,750.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
180.02	8.000	HR	PERSONAL PROTECTION LEVEL C UPGRADE	\$5.00	\$40.00	\$15.00	\$120.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	S&R CORPORATION		NEW ENGLAND INFRASTRUCTURE INC	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
180.03	16.000	HR	LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	\$175.00	\$2,800.00	\$150.00	\$2,400.00
181.11	1,885.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF UNREGULATED SOIL	\$55.00	\$103,675.00	\$80.00	\$150,800.00
181.12	104.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SOIL - IN-STATE FACILITY	\$90.00	\$9,360.00	\$1.00	\$104.00
181.13	63.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SOIL - OUT-OF-STATE FACILITY	\$150.00	\$9,450.00	\$1.00	\$63.00
181.14	21.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE	\$230.00	\$4,830.00	\$1.00	\$21.00
201.	3.000	EA	CATCH BASIN	\$7,300.00	\$21,900.00	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00
201.2	2.000	EA	DOUBLE GRATE CATCH BASIN	\$11,700.00	\$23,400.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00
201.4	1.000	EA	OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00
202.2	4.000	EA	MANHOLE (9 TO 14 FOOT DEPTH)	\$10,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$24,000.00
206.	1.000	EA	DROP INLET, TYPE A	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
220.	12.000	EA	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ADJUSTED	\$1,200.00	\$14,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$12,000.00
221.	3.000	EA	FRAME AND COVER	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00
222.	2.000	EA	FRAME AND GRATE - MASSDOT BAR TYPE	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00
222.1	7.000	EA	FRAME AND GRATE - MASSDOT CASCADE TYPE	\$1,300.00	\$9,100.00	\$1,700.00	\$11,900.00
223.2	2.000	EA	FRAME AND GRATE (OR COVER) REMOVED AND DISCARDED	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
224.12	5.000	EA	12 INCH HOOD	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00
227.3	5.000	CY	REMOVAL OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURE SEDIMENT	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
234.12	200.000	FT	12 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE - OPTION	\$200.00	\$40,000.00	\$90.00	\$18,000.00
234.15	20.000	FT	15 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE - OPTION	\$225.00	\$4,500.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00
235.12	1.000	EA	12 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE FLARED END - OPTION	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
235.15	1.000	EA	15 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE FLARED END - OPTION	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00
258.	15.000	SY	STONE FOR PIPE ENDS	\$225.00	\$3,375.00	\$80.00	\$1,200.00
402.	240.000	CY	DENSE GRADED CRUSHED STONE FOR SUB-BASE	\$176.00	\$42,240.00	\$120.00	\$28,800.00
402.13	480.000	FT	PAVEMENT MILLING MULCH FOR SHOULDERS	\$12.00	\$5,760.00	\$18.00	\$8,640.00
415.2	275.000	SY	PAVEMENT FINE MILLING	\$70.00	\$19,250.00	\$100.00	\$27,500.00
443.	11.000	MGL	WATER FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL	\$70.00	\$770.00	\$100.00	\$1,100.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	S&R CORPORATION		NEW ENGLAND INFRASTRUCTURE INC	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
450.31	240.000	TON	SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 12.5 (SIC - 12.5)	\$225.00	\$54,000.00	\$250.00	\$60,000.00
450.42	480.000	TON	SUPERPAVE BASE COURSE - 37.5 (SBC - 37.5)	\$225.00	\$108,000.00	\$250.00	\$120,000.00
450.601	325.000	TON	SUPERPAVE BRIDGE SURFACE COURSE - 9.5 POLYMER (SSC-B - 9.5 - P)	\$225.00	\$73,125.00	\$250.00	\$81,250.00
450.701	120.000	TON	SUPERPAVE BRIDGE PROTECTIVE COURSE - 9.5 POLYMER (SPC-B - 9.5 - P)	\$375.00	\$45,000.00	\$450.00	\$54,000.00
452.	360.000	GAL	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	\$20.00	\$7,200.00	\$25.00	\$9,000.00
453.	3,875.000	FT	HMA JOINT ADHESIVE	\$1.00	\$3,875.00	\$2.00	\$7,750.00
472.	140.000	TON	TEMPORARY ASPHALT PATCHING	\$400.00	\$56,000.00	\$200.00	\$28,000.00
504.	410.000	FT	GRANITE CURB TYPE VA4 - STRAIGHT	\$85.00	\$34,850.00	\$90.00	\$36,900.00
504.1	140.000	FT	GRANITE CURB TYPE VA4 - CURVED	\$111.00	\$15,540.00	\$100.00	\$14,000.00
509.	20.000	FT	GRANITE TRANSITION CURB FOR PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMPS - STRAIGHT	\$77.00	\$1,540.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00
509.1	7.000	FT	GRANITE TRANSITION CURB FOR PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMPS - CURVED	\$85.00	\$595.00	\$200.00	\$1,400.00
594.	325.000	FT	CURB REMOVED AND DISCARDED	\$15.00	\$4,875.00	\$30.00	\$9,750.00
620.12	20.000	FT	GUARDRAIL, TL-2 (SINGLE FACED)	\$47.00	\$940.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00
620.32	25.000	FT	GUARDRAIL - CURVED, TL-2 (SINGLE FACED)	\$62.00	\$1,550.00	\$70.00	\$1,750.00
627.1	1.000	EA	TRAILING ANCHORAGE	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
627.21	1.000	EA	TRAILING ANCHORAGE (THRIE BEAM)	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
627.82	1.000	EA	GUARDRAIL TANGENT END TREATMENT, TL-2	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00
628.21	1.000	EA	TRANSITION TO NCHRP 350 GUARDRAIL	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
628.24	4.000	EA	TRANSITION TO BRIDGE RAIL	\$8,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$36,000.00
628.39	2.000	EA	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATOR, UNI-DIRECTIONAL, REDIRECTIVE (TL-3)	\$12,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$40,000.00
628.4	2.000	EA	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATOR, REMOVED AND RESET	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,750.00	\$7,500.00
630.2	360.000	FT	HIGHWAY GUARD REMOVED AND DISCARDED	\$5.00	\$1,800.00	\$7.00	\$2,520.00
670.1	1,190.000	FT	TURTLE EXCLUSION BARRIER	\$25.00	\$29,750.00	\$10.00	\$11,900.00
697.	880.000	FT	SEDIMENTATION FENCE	\$5.00	\$4,400.00	\$10.00	\$8,800.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	S&R CORPORATION		NEW ENGLAND INFRASTRUCTURE INC	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
697.1	9.000	EA	SILT SACK	\$400.00	\$3,600.00	\$400.00	\$3,600.00
697.2	380.000	FT	FLOATING SILT FENCE	\$90.00	\$34,200.00	\$80.00	\$30,400.00
698.3	185.000	SY	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC FOR SEPARATION	\$11.00	\$2,035.00	\$15.00	\$2,775.00
698.4	175.000	SY	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC FOR PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL	\$18.00	\$3,150.00	\$15.00	\$2,625.00
704.2	42.000	SY	GRAVEL FOR DRIVEWAYS	\$26.00	\$1,092.00	\$70.00	\$2,940.00
711.14	1.000	EA	PROPERTY MARKER REMOVED AND RESET	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
722.2	1.000	LS	SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS (TYPE B) - FIXED PRICE \$110,000	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00
740.	59.000	MO	ENGINEER'S FIELD OFFICE AND EQUIPMENT (TYPE A)	\$3,500.00	\$206,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$224,200.00
748.	1.000	LS	MOBILIZATION	\$660,000.00	\$660,000.00	\$870,000.00	\$870,000.00
748.1	4.000	EA	EMERGENCY RESPONSE	\$4,850.00	\$19,400.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00
751.7	33.000	CY	COMPOST BLANKET	\$135.00	\$4,455.00	\$200.00	\$6,600.00
756.	1.000	LS	NPDES STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00
758.1	1.000	LS	INFILTRATION BASIN	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
765.21	4.000	LB	ANNUAL COVER CROP OF NATIVE SEEDING	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00
765.442	4.000	LB	ROADSIDE RIVERBANK MIX	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00
765.635	1,200.000	SY	NATIVE SEEDING AND ESTABLISHMENT	\$5.00	\$6,000.00	\$5.00	\$6,000.00
767.121	700.000	FT	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	\$6.00	\$4,200.00	\$10.00	\$7,000.00
767.9	180.000	SY	JUTE MESH	\$8.00	\$1,440.00	\$15.00	\$2,700.00
769.	315.000	FT	PAVEMENT MILLING MULCH UNDER GUARD RAIL	\$25.00	\$7,875.00	\$20.00	\$6,300.00
801.44	55.000	FT	4 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT - TYPE NM (4 BANK)	\$190.00	\$10,450.00	\$200.00	\$11,000.00
801.45	770.000	FT	5 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT - TYPE NM (4 BANK)	\$210.00	\$161,700.00	\$220.00	\$169,400.00
801.47	2,310.000	FT	4 INCH FIBERGLASS CONDUIT	\$132.00	\$304,920.00	\$80.00	\$184,800.00
804.3	665.000	FT	3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC - (UL)	\$155.00	\$103,075.00	\$45.00	\$29,925.00
804.4	315.000	FT	4 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC - (UL)	\$275.00	\$86,625.00	\$50.00	\$15,750.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	S&R CORPORATION		NEW ENGLAND INFRASTRUCTURE INC	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
806.3	880.000	FT	3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE RM - GALVANIZED STEEL	\$171.00	\$150,480.00	\$120.00	\$105,600.00
811.010	2.000	EA	EVERSOURCE MANHOLE	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00
811.011	2.000	EA	VERIZON MANHOLE	\$14,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00
811.013	2.000	EA	COMCAST MANHOLE	\$12,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$24,000.00
811.201	1.000	EA	VERIZON MCI HANDHOLE	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
811.31	8.000	EA	PULL BOX 12 X 12 INCHES - SD2.031	\$2,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$12,000.00
813.251	2,625.000	FT	(48) STRAND SINGLE MODE FIBER OPTIC CABLE	\$130.00	\$341,250.00	\$25.00	\$65,625.00
813.80	1.000	LS	SERVICE CONNECTION (OVERHEAD)	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00
813.811	2.000	EA	UTILITY POLE RISER – STEEL	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00
813.812	2.000	EA	UTILITY POLE RISER - PVC	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
816.81	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$140,000.00	\$140,000.00
832.	45.000	SF	WARNING-REGULATORY AND ROUTE MARKER - ALUMINUM PANEL (TYPE A)	\$25.00	\$1,125.00	\$50.00	\$2,250.00
847.1	13.000	EA	SIGN SUP (N/GUIDE)+RTE MKR W/1 BRKWAY POST ASSEMBLY - STEEL	\$500.00	\$6,500.00	\$400.00	\$5,200.00
850.41	180.000	HR	ROADWAY FLAGGER	\$95.00	\$17,100.00	\$1.00	\$180.00
852.	900.000	SF	SAFETY SIGNING FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT	\$82.00	\$73,800.00	\$62.00	\$55,800.00
853.1	21.000	EA	PORTABLE BREAKAWAY BARRICADE TYPE III	\$185.00	\$3,885.00	\$200.00	\$4,200.00
853.23	480.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER (TL-3)	\$160.00	\$76,800.00	\$200.00	\$96,000.00
853.231	480.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER (TL-3) REMOVED AND RESET	\$42.00	\$20,160.00	\$40.00	\$19,200.00
853.33	1,357.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER - LIMITED DEFLECTION (TL-3)	\$170.00	\$230,690.00	\$200.00	\$271,400.00
853.331	590.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER - LIMITED DEFLECTION (TL-3) REMOVED AND RESET	\$65.00	\$38,350.00	\$50.00	\$29,500.00
853.8	6.000	DAY	TEMPORARY ILLUMINATION FOR WORK ZONE	\$850.00	\$5,100.00	\$700.00	\$4,200.00
854.016	9,200.000	FT	TEMPORARY PAVING MARKINGS - 6 INCH (PAINTED)	\$0.25	\$2,300.00	\$0.80	\$7,360.00
854.036	3,300.000	FT	TEMPORARY PAVING MARKINGS - 6 INCH (TAPE)	\$3.00	\$9,900.00	\$3.00	\$9,900.00
856.	186.000	DAY	ARROW BOARD	\$15.00	\$2,790.00	\$20.00	\$3,720.00
856.12	45.000	DAY	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	\$32.00	\$1,440.00	\$50.00	\$2,250.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	S&R CORPORATION		NEW ENGLAND INFRASTRUCTURE INC	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
859.	27,000.000	DAY	REFLECTORIZED DRUM	\$0.50	\$13,500.00	\$0.40	\$10,800.00
864.04	115.000	SF	PAVEMENT ARROWS AND LEGENDS REFLECTORIZED WHITE (THERMOPLASTIC)	\$35.00	\$4,025.00	\$30.00	\$3,450.00
866.106	900.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (THERMOPLASTIC)	\$2.50	\$2,250.00	\$3.00	\$2,700.00
866.206	665.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	\$4.00	\$2,660.00	\$5.00	\$3,325.00
866.212	41.000	FT	12 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	\$21.00	\$861.00	\$15.00	\$615.00
867.106	790.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (THERMOPLASTIC)	\$2.50	\$1,975.00	\$3.00	\$2,370.00
867.206	1,178.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	\$3.50	\$4,123.00	\$5.00	\$5,890.00
874.	2.000	EA	STREET NAME SIGN	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$400.00	\$800.00
874.1	1.000	EA	STREET SIGN REMOVED AND RESET	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
874.2	7.000	EA	TRAFFIC SIGN REMOVED AND RESET	\$100.00	\$700.00	\$400.00	\$2,800.00
874.4	7.000	EA	TRAFFIC SIGN REMOVED AND STACKED	\$25.00	\$175.00	\$100.00	\$700.00
877.2	2.000	EA	SIGN POST REMOVED AND STACKED	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$200.00
901.	5.000	CY	4000 PSI, 1.5 INCH, 565 CEMENT CONCRETE	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00
909.5	10.000	CY	RAPID HARDENING CEMENTITIOUS PRODUCTS FOR CONCRETE REPAIRS	\$3,050.00	\$30,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$25,000.00
910.	29.000	LB	STEEL REINFORCEMENT FOR STRUCTURES	\$55.00	\$1,595.00	\$50.00	\$1,450.00
942.124	3,600.000	FT	STEEL PILE HP 12 X 84	\$220.00	\$792,000.00	\$250.00	\$900,000.00
944.124	46.000	EA	STEEL PILE SPLICE HP 12 X 84	\$800.00	\$36,800.00	\$3,500.00	\$161,000.00
944.2	50.000	FT	PRE-DRILLING FOR PILES	\$1,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$500.00	\$25,000.00
944.3	250.000	FT	DRILLING FOR PILE OBSTRUCTION	\$225.00	\$56,250.00	\$500.00	\$125,000.00
948.41	4.000	EA	DYNAMIC LOAD TEST BY CONTRACTOR	\$11,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$40,000.00
948.5	46.000	EA	PILE SHOES	\$200.00	\$9,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$115,000.00
953.	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION	\$550,000.00	\$550,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00
953.12	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY STABILIZATION OF MASONRY ABUTMENTS	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$450,000.00	\$450,000.00
960.904	4,950.000	LB	MISCELLANEOUS STEEL REPAIRS	\$50.00	\$247,500.00	\$45.00	\$222,750.00

Bid Tabulations

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	S&R CORPORATION		NEW ENGLAND INFRASTRUCTURE INC	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
983.	1,150.000	TON	DUMPED RIPRAP	\$110.00	\$126,500.00	\$130.00	\$149,500.00
983.6	25.000	CY	NATURAL STREAMBED MATERIAL	\$337.00	\$8,425.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00
986.1	40.000	SY	MODIFIED ROCKFILL	\$280.00	\$11,200.00	\$130.00	\$5,200.00
988.01	27.000	SF	SEDIMENT FOREBAY PAVERS	\$100.00	\$2,700.00	\$200.00	\$5,400.00
990.1	1.000	LS	COFFERDAM STRUCTURE NO. 1	\$750,000.00	\$750,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
990.2	1.000	LS	COFFERDAM STRUCTURE NO. 2	\$450,000.00	\$450,000.00	\$800,000.00	\$800,000.00
990.3	1.000	LS	COFFERDAM STRUCTURE NO. 3	\$1,325,000.00	\$1,325,000.00	\$2,975,000.00	\$2,975,000.00
991.1	1.000	LS	CONTROL OF WATER - STRUCTURE NO. D-06-001	\$160,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00
994.01	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY PROTECTIVE SHIELDING BRIDGE NO. D-06-001	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$700,000.00	\$700,000.00
995.01	1.000	LS	BRIDGE STRUCTURE, BRIDGE NO. D-06-001	\$10,350,000.00	\$10,350,000.00	\$14,650,000.00	\$14,650,000.00
Total :					\$22,790,016.00	Total :	\$29,651,468.00

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026

Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Office Estimate	Low Bid	Average 2 thru 3
101.	0.300	A	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	\$77,500.00	\$180,000.00	\$115,000.00
102.1	330.000	FT	TREE TRIMMING	\$16.00	\$12.00	\$17.50
102.3	16.000	HR	HERBICIDE TREATMENT OF INVASIVE PLANTS	\$740.00	\$900.00	\$1,000.00
102.33	28.000	HR	INVASIVE PLANT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY	\$360.00	\$250.00	\$725.00
102.522	100.000	FT	TREE AND PLANT PROTECTION FENCE - CHAIN LINK	\$35.00	\$45.00	\$17.50
114.1	1.000	LS	DEMOLITION OF SUPERSTRUCTURE OF BRIDGE NO. D-01-006	\$700,600.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,225,000.00
118.1	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROAD	\$85,000.00	\$2,000,000.00	\$625,000.00
120.	780.000	CY	EARTH EXCAVATION	\$55.00	\$60.00	\$90.00
127.1	900.000	CY	REINFORCED CONCRETE EXCAVATION	\$950.00	\$375.00	\$350.00
127.4	35.000	SY	REINFORCED CONCRETE DECK EXCAVATION (FULL DEPTH)	\$3,720.00	\$800.00	\$575.00
127.41	20.000	CY	REINFORCED CONCRETE DECK EXCAVATION (PARTIAL DEPTH)	\$5,142.00	\$3,600.00	\$2,625.00
140.	470.000	CY	BRIDGE EXCAVATION	\$135.00	\$150.00	\$87.50
141.	85.000	CY	CLASS A TRENCH EXCAVATION	\$70.00	\$30.00	\$117.50
142.	20.000	CY	CLASS B TRENCH EXCAVATION	\$41.00	\$45.00	\$105.00
144.	680.000	CY	CLASS B ROCK EXCAVATION	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$297.50
146.	2.000	EA	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE REMOVED	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,650.00
150.	50.000	CY	ORDINARY BORROW	\$50.00	\$68.00	\$86.00
151.	630.000	CY	GRAVEL BORROW	\$85.00	\$120.00	\$87.50
151.2	1,450.000	CY	GRAVEL BORROW FOR BACKFILLING STRUCTURES AND PIPES	\$45.00	\$95.00	\$95.00
156.	70.000	TON	CRUSHED STONE	\$72.00	\$120.00	\$82.50
160.3	5.000	CY	CONTROLLED LOW-STRENGTH MATERIAL (> 300 PSI)	\$1,310.00	\$750.00	\$667.50
170.	2,100.000	SY	FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING - SUBGRADE AREA	\$10.00	\$5.00	\$9.50
180.01	1.000	LS	ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PROGRAM	\$5,826.00	\$8,000.00	\$14,875.00
180.02	8.000	HR	PERSONAL PROTECTION LEVEL C UPGRADE	\$18.00	\$27.00	\$10.00
180.03	16.000	HR	LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	\$150.00	\$200.00	\$162.50
181.11	1,885.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF UNREGULATED SOIL	\$57.00	\$58.00	\$67.50
181.12	104.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SOIL - IN-STATE FACILITY	\$90.00	\$88.00	\$45.50
181.13	63.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SOIL - OUT-OF-STATE FACILITY	\$160.00	\$185.00	\$75.50

Bid Average

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Office Estimate	Low Bid	Average 2 thru 3
181.14	21.000	TON	DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE	\$580.00	\$507.00	\$115.50
201.	3.000	EA	CATCH BASIN	\$6,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$7,650.00
201.2	2.000	EA	DOUBLE GRATE CATCH BASIN	\$9,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$10,850.00
201.4	1.000	EA	OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	\$14,150.00	\$6,000.00	\$14,500.00
202.2	4.000	EA	MANHOLE (9 TO 14 FOOT DEPTH)	\$10,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$8,000.00
206.	1.000	EA	DROP INLET, TYPE A	\$7,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$7,000.00
220.	12.000	EA	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ADJUSTED	\$600.00	\$500.00	\$1,100.00
221.	3.000	EA	FRAME AND COVER	\$1,250.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,450.00
222.	2.000	EA	FRAME AND GRATE - MASSDOT BAR TYPE	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
222.1	7.000	EA	FRAME AND GRATE - MASSDOT CASCADE TYPE	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
223.2	2.000	EA	FRAME AND GRATE (OR COVER) REMOVED AND DISCARDED	\$250.00	\$400.00	\$625.00
224.12	5.000	EA	12 INCH HOOD	\$740.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,250.00
227.3	5.000	CY	REMOVAL OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURE SEDIMENT	\$450.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00
234.12	200.000	FT	12 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE - OPTION	\$145.00	\$250.00	\$145.00
234.15	20.000	FT	15 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE - OPTION	\$125.00	\$140.00	\$212.50
235.12	1.000	EA	12 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE FLARED END - OPTION	\$1,400.00	\$1,750.00	\$2,300.00
235.15	1.000	EA	15 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE FLARED END - OPTION	\$1,575.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,950.00
258.	15.000	SY	STONE FOR PIPE ENDS	\$125.00	\$110.00	\$152.50
402.	240.000	CY	DENSE GRADED CRUSHED STONE FOR SUB-BASE	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$148.00
402.13	480.000	FT	PAVEMENT MILLING MULCH FOR SHOULDERS	\$12.00	\$22.00	\$15.00
415.2	275.000	SY	PAVEMENT FINE MILLING	\$32.00	\$75.00	\$85.00
443.	11.000	MGL	WATER FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$85.00
450.31	240.000	TON	SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 12.5 (SIC -12.5)	\$300.00	\$250.00	\$237.50
450.42	480.000	TON	SUPERPAVE BASE COURSE - 37.5 (SBC - 37.5)	\$300.00	\$250.00	\$237.50
450.601	325.000	TON	SUPERPAVE BRIDGE SURFACE COURSE - 9.5 POLYMER (SSC-B - 9.5 - P)	\$520.00	\$250.00	\$237.50
450.701	120.000	TON	SUPERPAVE BRIDGE PROTECTIVE COURSE - 9.5 POLYMER (SPC-B - 9.5 - P)	\$350.00	\$400.00	\$412.50
452.	360.000	GAL	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	\$12.00	\$20.00	\$22.50
453.	3,875.000	FT	HMA JOINT ADHESIVE	\$2.50	\$1.00	\$1.50

Bid Average

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Office Estimate	Low Bid	Average 2 thru 3
472.	140.000	TON	TEMPORARY ASPHALT PATCHING	\$400.00	\$325.00	\$300.00
504.	410.000	FT	GRANITE CURB TYPE VA4 - STRAIGHT	\$72.00	\$65.00	\$87.50
504.1	140.000	FT	GRANITE CURB TYPE VA4 - CURVED	\$80.00	\$80.00	\$105.50
509.	20.000	FT	GRANITE TRANSITION CURB FOR PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMPS - STRAIGHT	\$90.00	\$80.00	\$138.50
509.1	7.000	FT	GRANITE TRANSITION CURB FOR PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMPS - CURVED	\$100.00	\$95.00	\$142.50
594.	325.000	FT	CURB REMOVED AND DISCARDED	\$10.00	\$16.00	\$22.50
620.12	20.000	FT	GUARDRAIL, TL-2 (SINGLE FACED)	\$36.00	\$32.00	\$48.50
620.32	25.000	FT	GUARDRAIL - CURVED, TL-2 (SINGLE FACED)	\$48.00	\$38.00	\$66.00
627.1	1.000	EA	TRAILING ANCHORAGE	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,300.00
627.21	1.000	EA	TRAILING ANCHORAGE (THRIE BEAM)	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,750.00
627.82	1.000	EA	GUARDRAIL TANGENT END TREATMENT, TL-2	\$5,650.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,650.00
628.21	1.000	EA	TRANSITION TO NCHRP 350 GUARDRAIL	\$2,035.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,025.00
628.24	4.000	EA	TRANSITION TO BRIDGE RAIL	\$6,100.00	\$6,000.00	\$8,500.00
628.39	2.000	EA	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATOR, UNI-DIRECTIONAL, REDIRECTIVE (TL-3)	\$26,700.00	\$15,000.00	\$16,250.00
628.4	2.000	EA	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATOR, REMOVED AND RESET	\$2,450.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,375.00
630.2	360.000	FT	HIGHWAY GUARD REMOVED AND DISCARDED	\$6.00	\$1.00	\$6.00
670.1	1,190.000	FT	TURTLE EXCLUSION BARRIER	\$8.00	\$7.00	\$17.50
697.	880.000	FT	SEDIMENTATION FENCE	\$10.00	\$18.00	\$7.50
697.1	9.000	EA	SILT SACK	\$300.00	\$605.00	\$400.00
697.2	380.000	FT	FLOATING SILT FENCE	\$50.00	\$30.00	\$85.00
698.3	185.000	SY	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC FOR SEPARATION	\$14.00	\$4.00	\$13.00
698.4	175.000	SY	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC FOR PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL	\$6.00	\$18.00	\$16.50
704.2	42.000	SY	GRAVEL FOR DRIVEWAYS	\$18.00	\$150.00	\$48.00
711.14	1.000	EA	PROPERTY MARKER REMOVED AND RESET	\$750.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,500.00
722.2	1.000	LS	SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS (TYPE B) - FIXED PRICE \$110,000	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00
740.	59.000	MO	ENGINEER'S FIELD OFFICE AND EQUIPMENT (TYPE A)	\$3,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,650.00
748.	1.000	LS	MOBILIZATION	\$686,000.00	\$640,000.00	\$765,000.00

Bid Average

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Office Estimate	Low Bid	Average 2 thru 3
748.1	4.000	EA	EMERGENCY RESPONSE	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$2,675.00
751.7	33.000	CY	COMPOST BLANKET	\$120.00	\$130.00	\$167.50
756.	1.000	LS	NPDES STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	\$8,750.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,500.00
758.1	1.000	LS	INFILTRATION BASIN	\$10,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$37,500.00
765.21	4.000	LB	ANNUAL COVER CROP OF NATIVE SEEDING	\$4.00	\$165.00	\$500.00
765.442	4.000	LB	ROADSIDE RIVERBANK MIX	\$150.00	\$165.00	\$500.00
765.635	1,200.000	SY	NATIVE SEEDING AND ESTABLISHMENT	\$4.00	\$1.50	\$5.00
767.121	700.000	FT	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	\$10.00	\$6.50	\$8.00
767.9	180.000	SY	JUTE MESH	\$8.50	\$13.00	\$11.50
769.	315.000	FT	PAVEMENT MILLING MULCH UNDER GUARD RAIL	\$20.00	\$10.00	\$22.50
801.44	55.000	FT	4 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT - TYPE NM (4 BANK)	\$195.00	\$140.00	\$195.00
801.45	770.000	FT	5 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT - TYPE NM (4 BANK)	\$250.00	\$150.00	\$215.00
801.47	2,310.000	FT	4 INCH FIBERGLASS CONDUIT	\$175.00	\$40.00	\$106.00
804.3	665.000	FT	3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -(UL)	\$70.00	\$75.00	\$100.00
804.4	315.000	FT	4 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -(UL)	\$100.00	\$85.00	\$162.50
806.3	880.000	FT	3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE RM - GALVANIZED STEEL	\$145.00	\$125.00	\$145.50
811.010	2.000	EA	EVERSOURCE MANHOLE	\$25,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$15,000.00
811.011	2.000	EA	VERIZON MANHOLE	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$14,500.00
811.013	2.000	EA	COMCAST MANHOLE	\$15,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$12,000.00
811.201	1.000	EA	VERIZON MCI HANDHOLE	\$3,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$8,500.00
811.31	8.000	EA	PULL BOX 12 X 12 INCHES - SD2.031	\$1,725.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,000.00
813.251	2,625.000	FT	(48) STRAND SINGLE MODE FIBER OPTIC CABLE	\$30.00	\$22.00	\$77.50
813.80	1.000	LS	SERVICE CONNECTION (OVERHEAD)	\$13,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$21,000.00
813.811	2.000	EA	UTILITY POLE RISER – STEEL	\$5,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$2,750.00
813.812	2.000	EA	UTILITY POLE RISER - PVC	\$5,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,250.00
816.81	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$220,000.00
832.	45.000	SF	WARNING-REGULATORY AND ROUTE MARKER - ALUMINUM PANEL (TYPE A)	\$20.00	\$35.00	\$37.50
847.1	13.000	EA	SIGN SUP (N/GUIDE)+RTE MKR W/1 BRKWAY POST ASSEMBLY - STEEL	\$300.00	\$400.00	\$450.00

Bid Average

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Office Estimate	Low Bid	Average 2 thru 3
850.41	180.000	HR	ROADWAY FLAGGER	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$48.00
852.	900.000	SF	SAFETY SIGNING FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT	\$30.00	\$46.00	\$72.00
853.1	21.000	EA	PORTABLE BREAKAWAY BARRICADE TYPE III	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$192.50
853.23	480.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER (TL-3)	\$75.00	\$80.00	\$180.00
853.231	480.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER (TL-3) REMOVED AND RESET	\$20.00	\$16.00	\$41.00
853.33	1,357.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER - LIMITED DEFLECTION (TL-3)	\$165.00	\$95.00	\$185.00
853.331	590.000	FT	TEMPORARY BARRIER - LIMITED DEFLECTION (TL-3) REMOVED AND RESET	\$40.00	\$1.00	\$57.50
853.8	6.000	DAY	TEMPORARY ILLUMINATION FOR WORK ZONE	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$775.00
854.016	9,200.000	FT	TEMPORARY PAVING MARKINGS - 6 INCH (PAINTED)	\$0.50	\$0.60	\$0.53
854.036	3,300.000	FT	TEMPORARY PAVING MARKINGS - 6 INCH (TAPE)	\$3.00	\$1.80	\$3.00
856.	186.000	DAY	ARROW BOARD	\$16.00	\$15.00	\$17.50
856.12	45.000	DAY	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	\$30.00	\$35.00	\$41.00
859.	27,000.000	DAY	REFLECTORIZED DRUM	\$1.00	\$0.30	\$0.45
864.04	115.000	SF	PAVEMENT ARROWS AND LEGENDS REFLECTORIZED WHITE (THERMOPLASTIC)	\$11.00	\$20.00	\$32.50
866.106	900.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (THERMOPLASTIC)	\$2.00	\$2.50	\$2.75
866.206	665.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	\$4.50	\$4.00	\$4.50
866.212	41.000	FT	12 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	\$13.00	\$12.00	\$18.00
867.106	790.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (THERMOPLASTIC)	\$3.00	\$2.50	\$2.75
867.206	1,178.000	FT	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	\$4.50	\$4.00	\$4.25
874.	2.000	EA	STREET NAME SIGN	\$195.00	\$300.00	\$275.00
874.1	1.000	EA	STREET SIGN REMOVED AND RESET	\$205.00	\$250.00	\$800.00
874.2	7.000	EA	TRAFFIC SIGN REMOVED AND RESET	\$230.00	\$280.00	\$250.00
874.4	7.000	EA	TRAFFIC SIGN REMOVED AND STACKED	\$90.00	\$100.00	\$62.50
877.2	2.000	EA	SIGN POST REMOVED AND STACKED	\$35.00	\$100.00	\$62.50
901.	5.000	CY	4000 PSI, 1.5 INCH, 565 CEMENT CONCRETE	\$2,000.00	\$2,430.00	\$2,000.00
909.5	10.000	CY	RAPID HARDENING CEMENTITIOUS PRODUCTS FOR CONCRETE REPAIRS	\$2,800.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,775.00
910.	29.000	LB	STEEL REINFORCEMENT FOR STRUCTURES	\$10.00	\$15.00	\$52.50

Bid Average

Project # : 608634
Location : DEERFIELD
District : 2
Description : DEERFIELD- BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, D-06-001, UPPER ROAD OVER DEERFIELD RIVER

Bids Open Date : 30 Jun 2026
Contract # : 134590

Item #	Quantity	Units	Description	Office Estimate	Low Bid	Average 2 thru 3
942.124	3,600.000	FT	STEEL PILE HP 12 X 84	\$350.00	\$200.00	\$235.00
944.124	46.000	EA	STEEL PILE SPLICE HP 12 X 84	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,150.00
944.2	50.000	FT	PRE-DRILLING FOR PILES	\$800.00	\$1,300.00	\$750.00
944.3	250.000	FT	DRILLING FOR PILE OBSTRUCTION	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$362.50
948.41	4.000	EA	DYNAMIC LOAD TEST BY CONTRACTOR	\$14,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$10,500.00
948.5	46.000	EA	PILE SHOES	\$1,330.00	\$200.00	\$1,350.00
953.	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION	\$1,425,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$775,000.00
953.12	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY STABILIZATION OF MASONRY ABUTMENTS	\$325,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$262,500.00
960.904	4,950.000	LB	MISCELLANEOUS STEEL REPAIRS	\$40.00	\$69.00	\$47.50
983.	1,150.000	TON	DUMPED RIPRAP	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$120.00
983.6	25.000	CY	NATURAL STREAMBED MATERIAL	\$60.00	\$220.00	\$268.50
986.1	40.000	SY	MODIFIED ROCKFILL	\$55.00	\$95.00	\$205.00
988.01	27.000	SF	SEDIMENT FOREBAY PAVERS	\$110.00	\$110.00	\$150.00
990.1	1.000	LS	COFFERDAM STRUCTURE NO. 1	\$600,000.00	\$325,000.00	\$395,000.00
990.2	1.000	LS	COFFERDAM STRUCTURE NO. 2	\$500,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$625,000.00
990.3	1.000	LS	COFFERDAM STRUCTURE NO. 3	\$3,375,000.00	\$1,246,000.00	\$2,150,000.00
991.1	1.000	LS	CONTROL OF WATER - STRUCTURE NO. D-06-001	\$510,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$580,000.00
994.01	1.000	LS	TEMPORARY PROTECTIVE SHIELDING BRIDGE NO. D-06-001	\$350,000.00	\$600,000.00	\$525,000.00
995.01	1.000	LS	BRIDGE STRUCTURE, BRIDGE NO. D-06-001	\$8,560,000.00	\$9,449,000.00	\$12,500,000.00

CONSTRUCTION SECTION
QUANTITY REVIEW MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael O'Dowd
Director of Major Projects

FROM: George Kavalaris
Area Construction Engineer

DATE: July 01, 2026

Project #: 608634
Contract #: 134590
Location: DEERFIELD
Federal Aid #: BFL(BR-OFF)-0032(052)X
Description: Bridge Replacement, D-06-001, Upper Road over Deerfield River
Bids Opened: June 30, 2026
Low Bidder: NORTHERN CONSTRUCTION SERVICE LLC

Comparison of Prices:	<u>OFFICE ESTIMATE</u>	<u>LOW BID</u>	<u>% OF OFFICE ESTIMATE</u>
	\$23,663,072.00	\$21,632,509.00	91.42%

The list(s) shown below has/have items with bid prices considered low or high by the Construction Section. Please review the quantities shown with these list(s), advise if accurate, and provide a recommendation to continue with the award process or reject the bid.

LOW ITEMS

<u>Item#</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>UOM</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Office Estimate</u>	<u>Low Bid</u>	<u>Average 2 Thru 3</u>
102.1	TREE TRIMMING	FT	330.000	\$16.00	\$12.00	\$17.50
102.33	INVASIVE PLANT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY	HR	28.000	\$360.00	\$250.00	\$725.00
141.	CLASS A TRENCH EXCAVATION	CY	85.000	\$70.00	\$30.00	\$117.50
144.	CLASS B ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	680.000	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$297.50
170.	FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING - SUBGRADE AREA	SY	2100.000	\$10.00	\$5.00	\$9.50
201.4	OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	EA	1.000	\$14,150.00	\$6,000.00	\$14,500.00
443.	WATER FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL	MGL	11.000	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$85.00
453.	HMA JOINT ADHESIVE	FT	3875.000	\$2.50	\$1.00	\$1.50
630.2	HIGHWAY GUARD REMOVED AND DISCARDED	FT	360.000	\$6.00	\$1.00	\$6.00
697.2	FLOATING SILT FENCE	FT	380.000	\$50.00	\$30.00	\$85.00
698.3	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC FOR SEPARATION	SY	185.000	\$14.00	\$4.00	\$13.00
765.635	NATIVE SEEDING AND ESTABLISHMENT	SY	1200.000	\$4.00	\$1.50	\$5.00

QUANTITY REVIEW FOR CONTRACT# 134590**LOW ITEMS**

<u>Item#</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>UOM</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Office Estimate</u>	<u>Low Bid</u>	<u>Average 2 Thru 3</u>
769.	PAVEMENT MILLING MULCH UNDER GUARD RAIL	FT	315.000	\$20.00	\$10.00	\$22.50
801.44	4 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT - TYPE NM (4 BANK)	FT	55.000	\$195.00	\$140.00	\$195.00
801.45	5 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT - TYPE NM (4 BANK)	FT	770.000	\$250.00	\$150.00	\$215.00
801.47	4 INCH FIBERGLASS CONDUIT	FT	2310.000	\$175.00	\$40.00	\$106.00
811.31	PULL BOX 12 X 12 INCHES - SD2.031	EA	8.000	\$1,725.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,000.00
813.251	(48) STRAND SINGLE MODE FIBER OPTIC CABLE	FT	2625.000	\$30.00	\$22.00	\$77.50
813.80	SERVICE CONNECTION (OVERHEAD)	LS	1.000	\$13,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$21,000.00
853.33	TEMPORARY BARRIER - LIMITED DEFLECTION (TL-3)	FT	1357.000	\$165.00	\$95.00	\$185.00
853.331	TEMPORARY BARRIER - LIMITED DEFLECTION (TL-3) REMOVED AND RESET	FT	590.000	\$40.00	\$1.00	\$57.50
854.036	TEMPORARY PAVING MARKINGS - 6 INCH (TAPE)	FT	3300.000	\$3.00	\$1.80	\$3.00
859.	REFLECTORIZED DRUM	DAY	27000.000	\$1.00	\$0.30	\$0.45
948.41	DYNAMIC LOAD TEST BY CONTRACTOR	EA	4.000	\$14,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$10,500.00
948.5	PILE SHOES	EA	46.000	\$1,330.00	\$200.00	\$1,350.00
953.	TEMPORARY SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION	LS	1.000	\$1,425,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$775,000.00
990.3	COFFERDAM STRUCTURE NO. 3	LS	1.000	\$3,375,000.00	\$1,246,000.00	\$2,150,000.00
991.1	CONTROL OF WATER - STRUCTURE NO. D-06-001	LS	1.000	\$510,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$580,000.00

HIGH ITEMS

<u>Item#</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>UOM</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Office Estimate</u>	<u>Low Bid</u>	<u>Average 2 Thru 3</u>
101.	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	A	0.300	\$77,500.00	\$180,000.00	\$115,000.00

QUANTITY REVIEW FOR CONTRACT# 134590**HIGH ITEMS**

<u>Item#</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>UOM</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Office Estimate</u>	<u>Low Bid</u>	<u>Average 2 Thru 3</u>
102.522	TREE AND PLANT PROTECTION FENCE - CHAIN LINK	FT	100.000	\$35.00	\$45.00	\$17.50
118.1	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROAD	LS	1.000	\$85,000.00	\$2,000,000.00	\$625,000.00
151.	GRAVEL BORROW	CY	630.000	\$85.00	\$120.00	\$87.50
156.	CRUSHED STONE	TON	70.000	\$72.00	\$120.00	\$82.50
180.02	PERSONAL PROTECTION LEVEL C UPGRADE	HR	8.000	\$18.00	\$27.00	\$10.00
202.2	MANHOLE (9 TO 14 FOOT DEPTH)	EA	4.000	\$10,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$8,000.00
227.3	REMOVAL OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURE SEDIMENT	CY	5.000	\$450.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00
234.12	12 INCH DRAINAGE PIPE - OPTION	FT	200.000	\$145.00	\$250.00	\$145.00
402.13	PAVEMENT MILLING MULCH FOR SHOULDERS	FT	480.000	\$12.00	\$22.00	\$15.00
697.	SEDIMENTATION FENCE	FT	880.000	\$10.00	\$18.00	\$7.50
697.1	SILT SACK	EA	9.000	\$300.00	\$605.00	\$400.00
704.2	GRAVEL FOR DRIVEWAYS	SY	42.000	\$18.00	\$150.00	\$48.00
758.1	INFILTRATION BASIN	LS	1.000	\$10,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$37,500.00
811.010	EVERSOURCE MANHOLE	EA	2.000	\$25,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$15,000.00
811.011	VERIZON MANHOLE	EA	2.000	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$14,500.00
811.013	COMCAST MANHOLE	EA	2.000	\$15,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$12,000.00
811.201	VERIZON MCI HANDHOLE	EA	1.000	\$3,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$8,500.00
813.811	UTILITY POLE RISER – STEEL	EA	2.000	\$5,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$2,750.00
877.2	SIGN POST REMOVED AND STACKED	EA	2.000	\$35.00	\$100.00	\$62.50
909.5	RAPID HARDENING CEMENTITIOUS PRODUCTS FOR CONCRETE REPAIRS	CY	10.000	\$2,800.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,775.00
944.2	PRE-DRILLING FOR PILES	FT	50.000	\$800.00	\$1,300.00	\$750.00
944.3	DRILLING FOR PILE OBSTRUCTION	FT	250.000	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$362.50
960.904	MISCELLANEOUS STEEL REPAIRS	LB	4950.000	\$40.00	\$69.00	\$47.50